YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Friday, January 8, 2025 – 4:30 p.m.

Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901

TOPIC	DISCUSSION	ACTION TAKEN
1. CALL TO ORDER	Vice President Bishop called a regular meeting of the Yuba County Board of Education to order at 4:30 p.m. on January 8, 2025, at the Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA.	CALLED TO ORDER: 4:30 p.m.
ATTENDANCE, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	Present were Marjorie Renicker, Desiree Hastey, and Tracy Bishop. John Nicoletti and Katharine Rosser are absent. Ken Hamel led the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.	QUORUM PRESENT
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS	There are no public comments.	
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA	Vice President Bishop directed Board members to the January 8, 2025, Agenda for their review and approval. Upon a motion by Trustee Hastey, duly seconded by Trustee Renicker, the Board unanimously approved the January 8, 2025 Agenda as presented.	MOTION: To approve the January 8, 2025, Agenda as presented MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: Marjorie Renicker ROLL CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Desiree Hastey - Aye Tracy Bishop - Aye MOTION APPROVED (3/0)
4. CONSENT AGENDA	Vice President Bishop directed board members to the January 8, 2025, Consent Agenda for their review and approval. Upon a motion by Trustee Renicker, dully seconded by Trustee Hastey, the Board unanimously approved the January 8, 2025, Consent Agenda as presented.	MOTION: To approve the January 8, 2025, Consent Agenda as presented MOTION: Marjorie Renicker SECOND: Desiree Hastey ROLL CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye

		Desiree Hastey - Aye Tracy Bishop - Aye MOTION APPROVED (3/0)
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT	5.1 This Item Provides an Opportunity for the Superintendent/Directors/Board Members to Share Various Items of Interest	
	 Superintendent Gregor shared the following items of interest: January is School Board Recognition Month – Supporting student success by establishing their local educational agency's mission, vision, policy priorities, budget and benchmarks. Trustees provide a critical accountability link between schools and the community and offer a level of accessibility to voters that is unrivaled by other public officeholders. Dec 14 – Olivehurst Christmas Parade Dec 16 – YCOE Executive Cabinet Delivered Christmas Gifts to All Staff Dec 17 – Attended NPS Proposal Presentations in Sutter County Month of December – Supported Many Local Schools and Partners as Santa Trustee Katharine Rosser joined the meeting at 4:34 p.m. 	QUORUM PRESENT Katharine Rosser joined the meeting at 4:34 p.m.
	5.2 Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints	
	Superintendent Gregor presented the 2 nd Quarter Report on Williams Uniform Complaints for October 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024. There were no complaints filed.	

6. EDUCATIONAL SERVICES	6.1 School Accountability Report Cards	
	Deputy Superintendent Bobbi Abold shared information compiled for the 2023-2024 SARC for Board information and review. School Accountability Report Cards are compiled per state requirements for Yuba County Career Preparatory Charter School, Special Education, and Alternative Education Programs operated by the Yuba County Office of Education.	
	6.2 Discussion Regarding Material Violation of the Terms of the Yuba	
	Deputy Superintendent Bobbi Abold shared findings regarding a material violation of the conditions, standards, or procedures outlined in the approved Charter and the signed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Yuba Environmental Science (YES) Charter and the Yuba County Board of Education. Upon a motion by Trustee Hastey, duly seconded by Trustee Renicker, the board unanimously agreed on direction to Yuba County Office of Education (YCOE) staff to draft a letter to YES Charter Academy as discussed.	MOTION: Direction given to YCOE Staff for formal response to YES Charter Academy MOTION: Desiree Hastey SECOND: Marjorie Renicker ROLL CALL VOTE: Katharine Rosser – Aye Marjorie Renicker – Aye Desiree Hastey - Aye Desiree Hastey - Aye Tracy Bishop - Aye MOTION APPROVED
	6.3 Educational Services Program Update	(4/0)
	Deputy Superintendent Bobbi Abold shared a Harry P.B. Carden Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC) Update and Action Plan with the Board.	
7. ADVANCED PLANNING	7.1 Next Regular Board Meeting February 12, 2025 – 4:30 p.m. Location: Yuba County One Stop, Beckwourth Room, 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901	

There being no further business for discussion, 8. ADJOURNMENT **MOTION:** To adjourn **MOTION:** Desiree Hastey the meeting was adjourned. **SECOND:** Marjorie Renicker Upon a motion by Trustee Hastey, duly seconded **ROLL CALL VOTE:** by Trustee Renicker, the Board unanimously Katharine Rosser – Aye adjourned the January 8, 2025, Yuba County Marjorie Renicker – Aye Board of Education meeting at 5:40 p.m. Desiree Hastey - Aye Tracy Bishop - Aye MOTION APPROVED (4/0)

Respectfully submitted,

Recorded by: Halee Pomeroy

Rob Gregor

Rob Gregor

Yuba County Superintendent of Schools